
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened February 27, 2015, to revise the 
forecast of prison admissions and populations.  During the three months monitored since 
the November conference, admissions totaled 7,211 or 443 below the estimate.  The 
population at the end of January 2015 was 100,265 or 457 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the latest data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

• Felony filings declined by 5.0 percent and the number of guilty dispositions declined 
by 6.4 percent in 2014 over 2013; however, the percent of guilties imprisoned 
increased from 22.7 percent to 23.3 percent over this same time period.   

• New commitments decreased by 4.2 percent in 2014 over the prior calendar year. 
• Year-and-a-day sentences increased by 7.4 percent (up by 171) from the previous 

calendar year, and technical violators sent to prison increased by 3.8 percent (up by 
242). 

• After six years of increases, the average sentence length of new commitments 
declined to 61.2 months in 2014, down from 62.4 months in 2013.  In January 2015 
the average sentence length of new commitments was 58.9 months (4.9 years). 

 
Taking these trends into consideration, the conferees adopted a forecast which assumes a 
2.2 percent decrease in total admissions in FY 2014-15 and a 0.5 percent decrease in FY 
2015-16.  Total admissions then increase by 0.1 percent in FY 2016-17, by 0.3 percent in 
FY 2017-18, by 0.3 percent in FY 2018-19, and by 0.2 percent in FY 2019-20.     
 
The prison population increased in FY 2013-14, and on June 30, 2014, was 0.1 percent 
higher than on June 30, 2013. The June 30 projected prison population is expected to 
decrease by 0.4 percent in FY 2014-15 and decrease by 0.3 percent in FY 2015-16.  
Change in population is then expected to increase by 0.6 percent in FY 2016-17, by 0.3 
percent in FY 2017-18, by 0.6 percent in FY 2018-19, and by 0.6 percent in FY 2019-20. 
   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) November 

2014 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 14-15 32,099 32,460 100,581 -785 -0.4% 
FY 15-16 31,928 32,219 100,290 -1,733 -0.3% 
FY 16-17 31,974 31,335 100,929 -2,129 0.6% 
FY 17-18 32,067 31,794 101,202 -2,530 0.3% 
FY 18-19 32,156 31,555 101,803 -2,845 0.6% 
FY 19-20 32,229 31,668 102,364 -2,918 0.6% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2009-10 37,794 36,456 102,232 37,794 36,456 102,232 0
FY 2010-11 35,627 35,540 102,319 35,627 35,540 102,319 0
FY 2011-12 32,504 34,296 100,527 32,504 34,296 100,527 0
FY 2012-13 33,516 33,159 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0
FY 2013-14 32,817 32,759 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0
FY 2014-15 33,042 32,618 101,366 32,099 32,460 100,581 -785
FY 2015-16 33,271 32,614 102,023 31,928 32,219 100,290 -1,733
FY 2016-17 33,418 32,383 103,058 31,974 31,335 100,929 -2,129
FY 2017-18 33,544 32,870 103,732 32,067 31,794 101,202 -2,530
FY 2018-19 33,645 32,729 104,648 32,156 31,555 101,803 -2,845
FY 2019-20 33,718 33,084 105,282 32,229 31,668 102,364 -2,918

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 14 2,854 2,802 100,994 2,856 2,804 100,994 0
AUG 14 2,811 2,800 101,005 2,814 2,803 101,005 0
SEP 14 2,765 2,747 101,023 2,769 2,751 101,023 0
OCT 14 2,918 2,798 101,143 2,882 2,762 101,143 0
NOV 14 2,531 2,583 101,091 2,305 2,525 100,923 -168
DEC 14 2,597 2,665 101,023 2,589 2,639 100,873 -150
JAN 2015 2,526 2,827 100,722 2,317 2,925 100,265 -457
FEB 15 2,797 2,569 100,950 2,703 2,519 100,449 -501
MAR 15 2,783 2,783 100,950 2,686 2,673 100,462 -488
APR 15 2,869 2,651 101,168 2,774 2,670 100,566 -602
MAY 15 2,751 2,690 101,229 2,658 2,729 100,495 -734
JUN 15 2,840 2,703 101,366 2,746 2,660 100,581 -785

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD November 20, 2014 versus February 27, 2015

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held November 20, 2014 held February 27, 2015



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 15 2,874 2,778 101,462 2,838 2,772 100,647 -815
AUG 15 2,831 2,777 101,516 2,797 2,784 100,660 -856
SEP 15 2,785 2,730 101,571 2,753 2,698 100,715 -856
OCT 15 2,937 2,844 101,664 2,864 2,758 100,821 -843
NOV 15 2,547 2,641 101,570 2,292 2,636 100,477 -1,093
DEC 15 2,615 2,696 101,489 2,572 2,754 100,295 -1,194
JAN 2016 2,545 2,686 101,348 2,323 2,679 99,939 -1,409
FEB 16 2,817 2,669 101,496 2,690 2,574 100,055 -1,441
MAR 16 2,801 2,681 101,616 2,670 2,681 100,044 -1,572
APR 16 2,891 2,683 101,824 2,760 2,586 100,218 -1,606
MAY 16 2,769 2,771 101,822 2,640 2,717 100,141 -1,681
JUN 16 2,859 2,658 102,023 2,729 2,580 100,290 -1,733

JUL 16 2,887 2,724 102,186 2,843 2,646 100,487 -1,699
AUG 16 2,844 2,701 102,329 2,801 2,641 100,647 -1,682
SEP 16 2,797 2,658 102,468 2,757 2,601 100,803 -1,665
OCT 16 2,950 2,730 102,688 2,868 2,633 101,038 -1,650
NOV 16 2,558 2,713 102,533 2,295 2,607 100,726 -1,807
DEC 16 2,626 2,671 102,488 2,576 2,613 100,689 -1,799
JAN 2017 2,556 2,723 102,321 2,326 2,676 100,339 -1,982
FEB 17 2,829 2,592 102,558 2,694 2,483 100,550 -2,008
MAR 17 2,814 2,702 102,670 2,674 2,624 100,600 -2,070
APR 17 2,905 2,683 102,892 2,764 2,572 100,792 -2,100
MAY 17 2,781 2,766 102,907 2,644 2,654 100,782 -2,125
JUN 17 2,871 2,720 103,058 2,732 2,585 100,929 -2,129

JUL 17 2,897 2,752 103,203 2,851 2,665 101,115 -2,088
AUG 17 2,854 2,756 103,301 2,809 2,661 101,263 -2,038
SEP 17 2,808 2,794 103,315 2,765 2,685 101,343 -1,972
OCT 17 2,963 2,718 103,560 2,877 2,629 101,591 -1,969
NOV 17 2,567 2,707 103,420 2,301 2,639 101,253 -2,167
DEC 17 2,635 2,722 103,333 2,583 2,681 101,155 -2,178
JAN 2018 2,566 2,764 103,135 2,332 2,689 100,798 -2,337
FEB 18 2,841 2,652 103,324 2,701 2,568 100,931 -2,393
MAR 18 2,824 2,738 103,410 2,682 2,626 100,987 -2,423
APR 18 2,918 2,746 103,582 2,773 2,669 101,091 -2,491
MAY 18 2,790 2,756 103,616 2,652 2,644 101,099 -2,517
JUN 18 2,881 2,765 103,732 2,741 2,638 101,202 -2,530

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 18 2,905 2,788 103,849 2,858 2,649 101,411 -2,438
AUG 18 2,862 2,738 103,973 2,816 2,644 101,583 -2,390
SEP 18 2,816 2,748 104,041 2,772 2,623 101,732 -2,309
OCT 18 2,971 2,759 104,253 2,885 2,634 101,983 -2,270
NOV 18 2,575 2,716 104,112 2,308 2,645 101,646 -2,466
DEC 18 2,642 2,713 104,041 2,591 2,647 101,590 -2,451
JAN 2019 2,574 2,681 103,934 2,339 2,627 101,302 -2,632
FEB 19 2,850 2,678 104,106 2,711 2,598 101,415 -2,691
MAR 19 2,833 2,731 104,208 2,689 2,638 101,466 -2,742
APR 19 2,928 2,716 104,420 2,780 2,632 101,614 -2,806
MAY 19 2,799 2,722 104,497 2,659 2,621 101,652 -2,845
JUN 19 2,890 2,739 104,648 2,748 2,597 101,803 -2,845

JUL 19 2,911 2,816 104,743 2,865 2,664 102,004 -2,739
AUG 19 2,869 2,777 104,835 2,823 2,638 102,189 -2,646
SEP 19 2,822 2,743 104,914 2,779 2,600 102,368 -2,546
OCT 19 2,977 2,784 105,107 2,891 2,645 102,614 -2,493
NOV 19 2,581 2,720 104,968 2,313 2,617 102,310 -2,658
DEC 19 2,649 2,743 104,874 2,597 2,688 102,219 -2,655
JAN 2020 2,579 2,740 104,713 2,344 2,642 101,921 -2,792
FEB 20 2,856 2,713 104,856 2,717 2,602 102,036 -2,820
MAR 20 2,839 2,748 104,947 2,695 2,655 102,076 -2,871
APR 20 2,934 2,784 105,097 2,786 2,658 102,204 -2,893
MAY 20 2,805 2,773 105,129 2,665 2,647 102,222 -2,907
JUN 20 2,896 2,743 105,282 2,754 2,612 102,364 -2,918

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

 
 

JUL 13 AUG 13 SEP 13 OCT 13 NOV 13 DEC 13 JAN 14 FEB 14 MAR 14 APR 14 MAY 14 JUN 14

2,822        2,672        2,692        3,222        2,498        2,563        2,491            2,764           2,745            2,832            2,717           2,804            

2,683        2,556        2,592        3,083        2,413        2,470        2,381            2,647           2,636            2,687            2,630           2,694            

139           116           100           139           85              93              110               117              109               145               87                110               

-            -            -            -            -            -            -                -               -                2                   1                  -                
139           116           100           139           85              93              110               117              109               143               86                110               

  
2,750        2,731        2,680        2,851        2,588        2,813        2,908            2,486           2,790            2,719            2,795           2,653            

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

100,956    100,897    100,909    101,280    101,190    100,940    100,523        100,801       100,756        100,869        100,791       100,942        

PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2015



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2014 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2014 
CJEC 

FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20
ACTUAL

      
32,822                32,099                31,928                31,974                32,067                32,156                32,229                

      
31,472                30,691                30,472                30,481                30,548                30,624                30,697                

   
1,350                  1,408                  1,456                  1,493                  1,519                  1,532                  1,532                  

   
3                         2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         

1,347                  1,406                  1,454                  1,491                  1,517                  1,530                  1,530                  
 
 
 

32,764                32,460                32,219                31,335                31,794                31,555                31,668                
      

-                      10                       27                       27                       27                       27                       27                       
      

-                      225                     1,078                  1,345                  1,499                  1,522                  1,529                  
      

32,764                32,225                31,114                29,963                30,268                30,006                30,112                
      

32,764                31,298                21,411                12,003                7,804                  5,215                  4,076                  
-                      927                     9,703                  17,960                22,464                24,791                26,036                

      
100,942              100,581              100,290              100,929              101,202              101,803              102,364              

100,942              101,366              102,023              103,058              103,732              104,648              105,282              

-                      (785)                    (1,733)                 (2,129)                 (2,530)                 (2,845)                 (2,918)                 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2015
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2014 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2014 
CJEC 

JUL 14 AUG 14 SEP 14 OCT 14 NOV 14 DEC 14 JAN 15 FEB 15 MAR 15 APR 15 MAY 15 JUN 15

2,856            2,814           2,769           2,882         2,305         2,589         2,317         2,703         2,686         2,774         2,658         2,746         

2,731            2,690           2,643           2,759         2,199         2,497         2,221         2,578         2,567         2,618         2,562         2,626         

125               124              126              123            106            92              96              125            119            156            96              120            

1                   -               -               1                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
124 124 126 122 106 92 96 125            119            156            96              120            

2,804            2,803           2,751           2,762         2,525         2,639         2,925         2,519         2,673         2,670         2,729         2,660         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2                2                2                2                2                

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6                29              57              65              68              

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,511         2,642         2,611         2,662         2,590         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,416         2,498         2,422         2,433         2,320         
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 95              144            189            229            270            

100,994        101,005       101,023       101,143     100,923     100,873     100,265     100,449     100,462     100,566     100,495     100,581     

101,091     101,023     100,722     100,950     100,950     101,168     101,229     101,366     

(168)           (150)           (457)           (501)           (488)           (602)           (734)           (785)           

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2015
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2014 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2014 
CJEC 

JUL 15 AUG 15 SEP 15 OCT 15 NOV 15 DEC 15 JAN 16 FEB 16 MAR 16 APR 16 MAY 16 JUN 16

2,838         2,797         2,753         2,864         2,292         2,572         2,323         2,690         2,670         2,760         2,640         2,729         

2,709         2,669         2,623         2,737         2,182         2,477         2,227         2,558         2,547         2,597         2,541         2,605         

129            128            130            127            110            95              96              132            123            163            99              124            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
129            128            130            127            110            95              96              131            123            162            99              124            

2,772         2,784         2,698         2,758         2,636         2,754         2,679         2,574         2,681         2,586         2,717         2,580         

3                2                2                2                3                3                2                2                2                2                2                2                

73              79              84              80              91              90              89              85              93              101            107            106            

2,696         2,703         2,612         2,676         2,542         2,661         2,588         2,487         2,586         2,483         2,608         2,472         

2,360         2,281         2,100         2,064         1,849         1,850         1,698         1,525         1,560         1,393         1,456         1,275         
336            422            512            612            693            811            890            962            1,026         1,090         1,152         1,197         

100,647     100,660     100,715     100,821     100,477     100,295     99,939       100,055     100,044     100,218     100,141     100,290     

101,462     101,516     101,571     101,664     101,570     101,489     101,348     101,496     101,616     101,824     101,822     102,023     

(815)           (856)           (856)           (843)           (1,093)        (1,194)        (1,409)        (1,441)        (1,572)        (1,606)        (1,681)        (1,733)        

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2015
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2014 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2014 
CJEC 

JUL 16 AUG 16 SEP 16 OCT 16 NOV 16 DEC 16 JAN 17 FEB 17 MAR 17 APR 17 MAY 17 JUN 17

2,843         2,801         2,757         2,868         2,295         2,576         2,326         2,694         2,674         2,764         2,644         2,732         

2,710         2,670         2,623         2,738         2,183         2,478         2,227         2,559         2,548         2,598         2,542         2,605         

133            131            134            130            112            98              99              135            126            166            102            127            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
133            131            134            130            112            98              99              134            126            165            102            127            

2,646         2,641         2,601         2,633         2,607         2,613         2,676         2,483         2,624         2,572         2,654         2,585         

3                2                2                2                3                3                2                2                2                2                2                2                

103            107            111            107            112            110            108            104            112            120            125            126            

2,540         2,532         2,488         2,524         2,492         2,500         2,566         2,377         2,510         2,450         2,527         2,457         

